

No. 04-1615

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DWIGHT VINES AND VAN MCGRAW,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA AT MONROE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel
CAROLYN L. WHEELER
*Acting Associate General
Counsel*
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
*Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
GREGORY G. GARRE
Deputy Solicitor General
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| Discussion | 5 |
| A. The collateral estoppel issue does not warrant plenary review given the absence of a conflict and the relative infrequency with which it arises | 5 |
| B. The remaining questions presented do not implicate any conflict and do not warrant plenary review | 17 |
| Conclusion | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003) | 9 |
| <i>Burns v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S.</i> , 696 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 933 (1983) | 9, 14 |
| <i>Dunlop v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1982) | 12 |
| <i>EEOC v. Eastern Airlines</i> , 736 F.2d 635 (11th Cir. 1984) | 10, 15 |
| <i>EEOC v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1998) | 13 |
| <i>EEOC v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1990) | 9 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) | 8 |
| <i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) | 10 |

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>General Tel. Co. of the N.W. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1989) | 7, 8, 11 |
| <i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) | 6 |
| <i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912) | 6 |
| <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) | 3 |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) | 10 |
| <i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) | 6 |
| <i>Merle Norman Cosmetics, Inc. v. Victa</i> , 936 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1991) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Ala. Bank</i> , 474 U.S. 518 (1986) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Richter v. Jerome</i> , 123 U.S. 233 (1888) | 6 |
| <i>Riddle v. Cerro Wire & Cable Group, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1990) | 12 |
| <i>Victa v. Merle Norman Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. Rptr. 2d 117 (Ct. App. 1993) | 14 |
| Constitution, statutes and rule: | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XI | 3 |
| Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. 623 | 2 |
| 29 U.S.C. 626 | 10, 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. 626(b) | 2, 10 |
| 29 U.S.C. 626(c) | 10, 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. 626(c)(1) | 2, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14 |
| 29 U.S.C. 633(a) | 2, 12 |
| 29 U.S.C. 633(b) | 2 |

| Statutes and rule—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------------|
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | 7, 8, 11, 15 |
| § 706, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 | 7 |
| Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> | 9, 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. 216(b) | 9, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1738 | 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2283 | 4, 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 7 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) | 10 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 327, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961) | 9, 10 |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) | 6, 7 |
